Our Ref.: LS

1-31-92

R

05-08-2007

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

103403180

EET

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1 ZERGO LIMITED 5	
2 6	1) Name: BROCA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED
3 7	Street Address: St. Mary's Chambers, Haslingden Road
4 8	City: Rawtenstall, Lancashire
,	State/Country: England Zip: BB4 6QX
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	England England
• • • •	2) Name
	Street Address:
Security Assignment Change of Name	City:
Other	State: Zip:
	•
Execution Date: March 15, 2007	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): This	assignment is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
(1) 10/521,812	(1)
(2)	(2)
(3)	(3)
Additional numbers att	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:1
concerning document should be mailed:	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: Larry S. Nixon	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
11th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statements and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	0.01
Larry S. Nixon	S. Anyon May 3, 2007
Name of Person Signing Sign	nature Date
Reg. No. 25,640	nature Date
	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [6]
Toma number of pages morating origin	Lo

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

00000078 10521812 05/07/2007 DBYRNE

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

I, David Austin Slattery, a European Patent Attorney, of the firm Wilson Gunn of 5th Floor, Blackfriars House, The Parsonage, Manchester M3 2JA hereby certify that the attached is a true copy of the original Assignment dated 15 March 2007.

23 April 2007

PATENT REEL: 019278 FRAME: 0571 2ERGO LIMITED (1)
- and BROCA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED (2)

PANNONE

DEED OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

123 Deansgate Manchester M3 2BU
Tel 0161 909 3000 Fax 0161 909 4444

www.pannone.com

PATENT REEL: 019278 FRAME: 0572

CONTENTS

Clause		Page
1	Assignment	1
Schedu	ule	
Patents	and patent applications	2

PATENT REEL: 019278 FRAME: 0573

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS DATED:

15 1 MARCH

2007

PARTIES:

- (1) 2ERGO LIMITED (registered number 3816463) whose registered office is at St Mary's Chambers, Haslingden Road, Rawtenstall, Lancashire BB4 6QX ("Assignor"); and
- BROCA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED (registered number 5765876) whose (2)registered office is at St Mary's Chambers, Haslingden Road, Rawtenstall, Lancashire BB4 6QX ("Assignee")

BACKGROUND:

The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents and patent applications listed in the schedule to this Assignment. (the "Patent").

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1 **Assignment**

Pursuant to an agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee dated 13 February 2007 the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the Patents together with all the Assignor's rights and interests in respect of it.

EXECUTED as a deed by **2ERGO LIMITED** acting by:

Directo 1

)

)

Director/Secretary

J comighon

EXECUTED as a deed by **BROCA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED** acting by:

Directo

)

Director/Secretary

1

C:\Documents and Settings\J\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK4B\assignment (short form) for registration purposes.doc

SCHEDULE

Patents and patent applications

- European Patent Application No. 03700144.3, published as EP1500289 1.
- 2. International Patent Application No. PCT/GB03/000083, published as WO 03/063528
- UK Patent Application No. GB0223063.9, published as GB2384396 (filing date 4 3. October 2002) and granted on 3 January 2007.
- 4. UK Patent Application No. GB0200942.1 (filing date 16 January 2002), published as GB2384392.
- UK Patent Application No 0611866.5 (filing date 15 June 2006) 5.
- UK Patent Application No. 0605341.7 (filing date 17 March 2006). 6.
- 7. UK Patent Application No. 0623601.2 (filing date 27 November 2006).
- 8. US Patent Application Serial No. USSN 10/521,812.

RECORDED: 05/03/2007

C:\Documents and Settings\J\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK4B\assignment (short form) for registration purposes.doc

PATENT

REEL: 019278 FRAME: 0575